

The First International Bank of Israel Ltd.

Monitoring Report | June 2019

This credit rating report is a translation of a report that was written in Hebrew for a debt issued in Israel. The binding version is the one in the origin language.

Contact Persons:

Omer Foremberg, CPA Team Leader, Primary Rating Assessor omer@midroog.co.il

Avi Ben-Noon, VP Head of Financial Institutions avib@midroog.co.il

The First International Bank of Israel Ltd.

Baseline Credit Assessment (BCA)	aa2.il	
Long-term Deposits and Bonds	Aaa.il	Outlook: Stable
Subordinated Notes (Lower Tier 2 Capital)	Aa1.il	Outlook: Stable
Subordinated Capital notes (Upper Tier 2 Capital)	Aa2.il(hyb)	Outlook: Stable
Subordinated Notes with a loss absorption mechanism (CoCo)	Aa3.il(hyb)	Outlook: Stable
Short-term Deposits	P-1.il	

Midroog upgrades the Baseline Credit Assessment (BCA) of the First International Bank of Israel Ltd. (The "Bank") from aa3.il to aa2.il. The BCA's direction of development has been modified from positive to stable.

As derived, the rating of the Bank's long-term deposits and senior debt have been upgraded from Aa1.il to Aaa.il, continuing to incorporate assumption for high government support, a two-notch uplift relative to the baseline credit assessment.

The ratings of subordinated and hybrid debts have been upgraded as follows: Subordinated notes (lower Tier 2 capital) from Aa2.il to Aa1.il, and the subordinated capital notes (upper Tier 2 capital) from Aa3.il (hyb) to Aa2.il (hyb). These ratings reflect the structural subordination of these debts relative to the Bank's senior debt, the seniority scale among the subordinated debts themselves and the impact of loss absorption mechanisms. Additionally, these subordinated debts rating likewise reflect an assumption of government support.

The rating of subordinated notes with a loss absorption mechanism (CoCo) through write-off or partial writeoff (classified as Tier 2 capital) has been raised from A1.il (hyb) to Aa3.il (hyb). This rating is one notch lower relative to the baseline credit assessment and three notches lower relative to the senior debt rating, reflecting the terms of this instrument, including contractual subordination and loss absorption mechanisms of this instrument, without the assumption of external support.

Additionally, Midroog affirms the P-1.il rating for short-term deposits.

The rating outlook of all liabilities has been modified from positive to stable.

Key considerations for evaluating the baseline credit assessment (BCA) and the Bank's ratings

The upgrades to the baseline credit assessment (BCA) and the Bank's ratings is due to an improvement in the ongoing profitability, which is supported by implementing efficiency measures alongside the potential for growth of the credit portfolio and it's risk levels, supporting the ability to generate future profits and further building the capital cushion. The latter absorbs losses well, is supported by prominent risk indices for credit portfolio and the cushion for absorbing expected losses stands out favorably with respect to BCA over time. With Tier 1 capital adequacy expected to remain above 10.0% throughout the cycle.

The Bank's baseline credit assessment (BCA) is supported by a suitable business profile based on a strong brand, reasonable market share, broad and dispersed customer base, diversification of income sources and activities visa-vis niche populations, which contribute to the Bank's revenues return ability. The Bank is a universal bank that provides its customers with a variety of banking services including extensive operations within the capital market; however, its business positioning is limited due to its medium size. The merger of Bank Otsar HaHayal with and into the Bank in early 2019 is expected, as we assess, to continue to improve and expand the range of the offered products and the penetration rates of the defense systems' employees and retired employees as well as strengthen the position of the Bank group within the retail sector.

The Bank is characterized by a conservative risk management policy, which supports the risk profile, as reflected also by favorably prominent quality indices relative to the baseline credit assessment (BCA) and to the comparison group¹ over time. Similar to the system, the concentration of the Bank's credit portfolio in relation to the capital absorption cushion remains high relative to BCA and constitutes a weight on the Bank's risk profile, but the Bank is acting to reduce it, while continuing to tilt the portfolio to more dispersed segments.

The profitability rates of the Bank show a trend of improvement in recent years, in view of the growth in the credit portfolio that supports the expansion of the income bases and the implementation of an efficiency plan starting in 2016 and the merger of Otsar Hahayal Bank, which limit the increase in the Bank's expenses. In our opinion, the core yield on risk weighted assets and return on assets is expected to fluctuate between 1.9% -1.8% and 0.7% - 0.6% during the forecast years. The main assumptions regarding the profitability of the Bank on which the base scenario of Midroog is based for the years 2019-2020 are as follows: (1) an increase in the credit portfolio of 4%-5% per year, mainly vis-a-vis the existing customer base and the utilization of merger advantages in merged banks; (2) an increase in net financing income of 7% per annum in view of the low interest and inflation environment alongside continued growth in retail credit and credit to small and medium-sized businesses (SME), characterized by a surplus financial margin; (3) Expenses for credit losses rate of 0.25% -0.20%; (4) the continued drift of salary expenses in accordance with the wage agreements at the Bank, alongside offsetting effect of the continued reduction in the number of positions; (5) moderate savings in operating expenses due to reduction of the branches' areas and efficiency due to the merger of Bank Otsar HaHayal.

We believe that the Bank's growth potential is also due to the Bank's ability to grow on the basis of existing customers, increased use of direct banking channels and lifting restrictions on extending credit at the merged banks, good business flexibility (a gap from the regulatory capital buffer), absence of sectoral concentration restrictions and favorably prominent business position in niche populations. These characteristics support the Bank's ability to generate future revenues and further growth in the credit portfolio alongside maintaining its risk profile.

The Bank maintains appropriate capital adequacy ratios for the BCA, and a suitable gap in relation to regulatory capital requirements, which constitutes a positive factor for the Bank's growth potential and the Bank's business

¹ The five largest banks in the system

flexibility. It should be noted that in relation to the stress scenarios of Midroog, the Bank's capital cushion absorbs unexpected losses in a good and supportive manner and supports its stability throughout the economic cycle. Midroog expects that the capital cushion will continue to be built and capital adequacy ratios will continue to improve on the margins in the base scenario as a result of the following factors: (1) accumulated profits; (2) distribution of dividends within the range of 50% of the net profit; (3) an increase in the scope of the risk weighted assets similar to the rate of increase of the credit portfolio.

The Bank's liquidity profile stands out favorably and is supported, on the one hand, by a convenient, wide and diversified source structure, based on a significant rate of stable deposits (retail), significant liquid assets inventory and low risk as well as q liquid coverage ratio (LCR) significantly higher that the regulatory bar (100%), which supports the business flexibility, and on the other hand, is adversely affected by a relatively high wholesale deposits component, which we believe is less stable over the cycle.

The ratings of the Bank's long-term deposits and senior debt have been set two rating notches above the BCA, which embodies our assessment of high probability of external support when necessary. The rating of the Bank's subordinated debt which is not recognized under Basel III also assumes a high probability of government support. It is our assessment that the subordinated debts rating for the purposes of Basel III (CoCo) will not benefit from government support and will bear losses when necessary, as specified below.

The BCA development direction and rating outlook

The stable direction of development for assessing the BCA and the stable outlook for the Bank's ratings reflects Midroog's assessment that the Bank will keep an appropriate financial profile throughout the cycle, maintaining risk indices in the credit portfolio and loss absorption buffers within a range that is appropriate for the rating, in parallel with moderate growth of the credit portfolio.

Factors that could lead to raising the BCA and the Bank's ratings:

- A significant improvement in the business profile that will be expressed by an increase in the bank's market share, while maintaining the quality of assets and capital adequacy
- Significant improvement in profitability and cost structure

Factors that may lead to lowering the BCA and the Bank's ratings:

- Significant deterioration of the credit portfolio quality
- Erosion of the capital buffers and their stability
- Adverse impact on the liquidity profile

NIS millions	31.03.2019	2018	2017	2016	2015	2014
Credit to the public	87,246	85,160	81,216	78,175	73,379	69,807
Deposits from the Public	115,349	111,697	113,511	105,817	103,262	95,155
Total equity	8,538	8,413	8,046	7,604	7,337	7,043
Total assets	136,983	134,120	135,717	127,907	125,476	117,807
Profit before taxes + provision for credit						
losses	329	1,304	1,145	966	784	856
Net profit	192	767	720	560	478	474
(%)						
Problematic debts / credit to the public	1.9%	1.9%	1.8%	2.3%	2.4%	3.5%
Problematic debts / (Total equity and						
provision for credit losses)	17.9%	18.0%	16.9%	22.0%	22.3%	31.6%
Provision for credit losses / Average						
credit to the public [1]	0.2%	0.2%	0.2%	0.1%	0.0%	0.1%
Net profit / Average assets [1]	0.5%	0.6%	0.5%	0.4%	0.4%	0.4%
provision for credit losses / Average						
risk weighted assets [1]	1.7%	1.7%	1.5%	1.3%	1.1%	1.2%
Efficiency ratio	67.2%	68.4%	69.5%	73.5%	77.6%	77.3%
Tier 1 capital adequacy ratio	10.5%	10.5%	10.4%	10.1%	9.8%	9.7%
Total capital adequacy ratio	13.8%	13.9%	13.9%	13.8%	13.3%	14.2%
Total equity / Total assets	6.2%	6.3%	5.9%	5.9%	5.8%	6.0%
Less stable [2] financing sources / Total						
assets	20.4%	18.0%	20.5%	15.8%	19.1%	NA
Liquid balances [3] / Deposits from the						
Public	37%	37%	41%	39%	40%	40%

The First International Bank of Israel Ltd. - key financial data and ratios, in NIS Millions and in percentages:

[1] Calculated on an annual basis

[2] Institutional entities (wholesale) deposits, bonds and deferred promissory notes for repayment within one year and deposits from banks

[3] Cash and bank deposits, Israel and United States government bonds and assets backed up by the United States government.

Details of the primary considerations for evaluating the baseline credit assessment (BCA)

Appropriate business profile supporting the Bank's revenue generating capability over the cycle

The Bank is the fifth largest banking group over time, as reflected by approximately 8% of the market share of the total system assets as of March 31, 2019 (and in a similar rate of the total public credit and deposits), however with a significant gap from the other major banks. Notwithstanding, the Bank has a surplus market share in consumer credit excluding housing (approximately 14% as of March 31, 2019) relative to its share in the system, which contributes, in our estimation, to the stability of the dispersion of revenues, in light of heterogeneous characteristics as well as in light of the customers' characteristics. The Bank's business profile is supported due to its being a universal bank that provides a range of banking and financial services, relies on a broad and diversified customer base, maintains strong brands among niche sectors (defense establishment employees, teaching staff, the ultra-Orthodox sector and affluent clients and capital market activists) and grants a higher value offer within the capital market services domain. As part of the strategic plan for the group's streamlining measures, Bank Otsar HaHayal had been merged with and into the Bank in early 2019, a move that is expected, as we assess, to improve, deepen and expand of the service provided to the defense system employees and retired employees as well as strengthen the group's status among the households and small businesses sectors. On the other hand, we believe that the Bank's position within the local banking system is not expected to significantly change in the foreseeable

future, as its medium size weigh on the profit return capability limits the business profile.

The stability of the Bank's revenues, as assessed by Midroog, is favorably prominent relative to the BCA and is positively affected by its retail focus, which contributes to the revenue generating capability and moderates the volatility of activities. This is supported mainly by a significant retail revenue mix (75%-78% over the past three years), which is characterized by a broad diversification structure. Indeed, the Bank has a reasonable rate of revenues due to commissions (approximately 32% in 2018), which is declining (2016: approximately 36%), however one highly exposed to securities and foreign currency operations (approximately 51% for that period), which are characterized, as we assess, by higher volatility and dependence on exogenous and cycling factors, and thus weigh on the stability of the operational revenues. We expect that in the coming years a significant share of the commissions will continue stemming from activities within the capital market, as along with the increase in the credit portfolio, the weight of income due to commissions will continue to erode similar to the trend in recent years.

The Bank has an adequate distribution of revenue sources, which rely over time on 4 primary legs, as approximately 35% of the Bank's revenues (excluding financial management sector) have been obtained from the household sector and private banking, approximately 25% from the small sized businesses, approximately 22% from medium and large businesses and institutional entities, and approximately 18% from the mortgage sector in 2018. On the other hand, we should note that the main activities of the Bank are concentrated in the local market, similar to the comparison group, a fact that is not expected to change in the forecast term and strengthens its dependency on the local market. It is our assessment that the changes in the business environment and particularly the Credit Data Law, constitute a potential for increased activity of the Bank, appropriate pricing of risks and expanding the customer base, however such are also expected to increase the level of competition (banking and non-banking) over the customer base during the next two years. In the medium-long term we expect, that the main generator of competition in the industry will be innovation, as banks that do not fit the business model over time may experience significant erosion in the business profile.

The Bank's risk management policy supports its risk profile; however, the credit concentration relative to the capital buffer remains relatively high

The Bank's risk management system is comprehensive and includes several anchors and control circuits that support the risk management policy, setting the Bank's risk appetite (which corresponds to its strategy) as well as monitoring and controlling the risks. The credit risks are managed using statistical rating models (consumer credit) and expert assessment (business credit). The Bank maintains a conservative credit policy, in our assessment, including relatively severe restrictions on the business credit portfolio, underwriting processes, tight monitoring and management of guarantees, as this policy constitutes a positive factor in evaluating the baseline credit assessment and is also expressed by good risk indices relative to the credit portfolio. On the other hand, we should note that the credit concentration (borrowers and sectoral) relative to the capital absorption buffer is still high relative to the BCA and weigh on the Bank's risk profile. Thus, the concentration of the largest sector from the

bank's core capital is the real estate and construction sector, like the system, which constitutes approximately 119% (approximately 146% on average in the comparison group) as of March 31 2019, and the exposure to large borrowers, which constitute above 5% of the bank's core capital (above NIS 400 millions) constituted approximately 52% on December 31 2018 (approximately 25% on average within the comparison group). Midroog estimates that in the short and medium term no significant improvement in these indices is expected, despite our expectation of a certain improvement resulting from the continued increase in the Bank's capital. The market risks at the Bank are estimated by the VaR model under conservative assumptions, similar to the entire banking system and as a complementary activity for assessing the risk a number of stress scenarios are examined (including holistic scenarios) at varying degrees of severity. Midroog estimates that the market risk appetite of the Bank is relatively low and matches the BCA, as expressed by a relatively conservative VaR limit of approximately 5% of the core capital.

the BCA upgrade is supported by the quality of the credit portfolio, which stands out favorably relative to the BCA and relative to the comparison group over time, and supports the portfolio performance throughout the cycle

The Bank is characterized by high quality credit portfolio which supports its future ability to return profits, as reflected by good risk indicators relative to the BCA, and it also maintains a relatively high buffer for the absorption of expected losses, which supports the portfolio's performance throughout the cycle. The Bank is operating to reduce the exposure to large borrowers and to the concentration in the business portfolio, while continuing in tilt the portfolio towards more dispersed segments, as the household sectors, private banking and small businesses constitute approximately 70% of the total credit portfolio over time. Similar to the system, in recent years the Bank has been significantly improved the quality indices of the credit portfolio. Thus, the ratio of problematic debts to credit to the public stood at approximately 1.9% as of March 31 2019 (2014: 3.5%) and the rate of impaired debts and arrears over 90 days stood at approximately 0.9% as of that date (2014: 1.5%). Additionally, the Bank is characterized by relatively high coverage, favorably prominent relative to the system, which had stood at approximately 111% (approximately 96% in the comparison group) as of March 31 2019 (2014: 83%). This continued improvement of the credit portfolio's quality, which is due to significant write-offs over the past few years, conservative underwriting and focusing on more dispersed segments, enable the Bank great flexibility in managing the credit portfolio and generating revenues throughout the economic cycle. We should note, that the quality of the portfolio is adversely affected, as the rest of the system, by the lack of geographical diversification, structural characteristics of the local market and centralization of the business credit portfolio as well as the high correlation between it and the economic environment.

The Bank has relatively reasonable exposure to the mortgage and real estate industries, which stood in aggregate at approximately 38% of the total sum of the Bank's debts on March 31 2019, and contrary to that characterizing the comparison group with a higher level of exposure (approximately 47%, in the comparison as of that date). The exposure to the real estate industry (approximately 11% of the Bank's debts), although significantly lower relative to the comparison group is characterized by a relatively high level of risk, in light of homogeneous characteristics

and due to the high exposure relative to the capital loss-absorption buffer, as aforementioned. In our estimation, a meaningful risk to the quality of the Bank's mortgage portfolio (approximately 26% of the credit portfolio in average during 2014-2018), in spite of significant price inflation in recent years, and erosion of the apartment purchasing ability, will occur only if unemployment rates advance in the double digit direction, combined with a rise in interest rates, as prior indicator for this being an erosion of the performance of the business sector. This risk is moderated due to the conservative underwriting processes at the Bank, as reflected by maintaining a high repayment capacity, which supports low probability of failure, as the high leverage rates (LTV over 60%) in the housing loan portfolio are relatively low and stand at approximately 28% of the portfolio. In addition, we note that the retail sector is the focus of credit risk developing in recent years due to rapid growth in bank credit balances and the system. This has been accompanied in recent years by an increase in the overall level of leverage of households and alongside the new insolvency law are expected to continue to have a negative impact on the quality of the portfolio. We note that, in our opinion, the characteristics of the Bank moderate this risk, due to relatively conservative underwriting processes, a based customer profile, which is less exposed to the economic cycles and the ability to deduct loans from the wages of part of the Bank's populations.

In this scenario, the Bank's credit portfolio is expected to grow in an annual rate of 4% -5%, higher than our estimate in respect of the GDP growth, as the growth rate differs among the segments. We believe that the Bank will continue to focus on household credit (including housing loans) and small businesses in accordance with its strategy in recent years, as the growth potential of the business portfolio is limited, due to the high level of competition and the low risk margins. We should note that the growth potential and the growth mix, which support expanding the revenue base, and thus also support raising the BCA, stem also, as we assess, due to the Bank's ability to grow based on existing customers while maintaining the risk appetite, increased use of direct banking channels as removal of restrictions on extending credit by the merged banks, good business flexibility stemming from a sufficient margin over the regulatory capital target set forth by the Bank of Israel, lack of sectoral concentration restrictions and favorably prominent business positioning in niche populations.

Midroog scenario regarding the quality of the Bank's credit portfolio is based on a number of exogenous macroeconomic impacts, including: (1) Average growth of approximately 3.2%-3.5% in the upcoming two years; (2) continued low and stable unemployment rates continued real wage growth; (3) continued slow rise in the interest rates during 2019-2020; (4) moderate inflationary environment in the lower range of Bank of Israel's target; (5) continued competition by the non-bank debt market of the business portfolio and an increase in the credit supply in the retail sector. We should note that the impacts of the credit bureaus are not part of Midroog's base scenario.

In the scenario for the next 12-18 months, we expect a certain increase in the rate of expenses for credit losses in the total portfolio, which will be within the range 0.20%-0.25%, while a certain moderation of the collection potential and an increase in the risk level, as acknowledged in the retail sector and SME. However, the Bank's retail customers, as aforementioned, we believe support continued performance of the retail portfolio also in light of these adverse changes.

Additionally, Midroog examines the development of the quality of the Bank's credit portfolio in the short and medium term also on the basis of several leading macroeconomic indicators, which point to relative stability (varying between the different segments of the credit portfolio) in the quality of the portfolio in the short term, while over the course of the cycle the Bank is expected to continue presenting favorably prominent risk indices relative to the BCA. So we assess, that the rate of problematic debts from the credit portfolio is expected to remain relatively stable relative to the BCA, and to be within the range of 1.9%-2.0%, as an outcome of which their rate from the absorption buffers (equity and provision for credit losses) is expected to be within the range of 17.5%-18.5% in the forecast range.

The BCA is supported by continued improvement in the Bank's profitability; expected improvement during the forecast range in light of continued implementation of the efficiency measures and expanding the revenue base.

The Bank's profitability is on an improvement track in recent years, inter alia, due to an average growth in the portfolio of approximately 5% (2016-2018), which supported expansion of the net interest income, alongside stability in the financial margin and implementation of the efficiency plan commencing 2016, which as a rule supported a decrease in the scope of expenses in recent years. Thus, the core return on risk wieghted assets and the return on the Bank's assets (ROA) stood in 2018 at approximately 1.7% (2015: 0.4%) and 0.6% (2015: 1.1%) similar to the average in the comparison group (approximately 1.7% and approximately 0.6% respectively). We should note that the profit in 2018 had been affected by a number of one-time events (approximately NIS 45 million net) including profit from the sale of Bank Otsar HaHayal's headquarters and the sale of the stock exchange shares, which had been offset against a provision for expenses due to the merger of Bank Otsar HaHayal. Excluding these events, the profitability rates (ROA and the core return on risk weighted assets) stood at 0.5% and 1.6%, respectively. We should note that the Bank benefits from the relatively high component of deposits that do no bear interest (approximately 44% in 2018 compared with approximately 33% in the comparison group), which we believe is expected to contribute to the Bank's profitability in a more significant manner relative to the other major banks, should the base interest rate increase in a moderate manner. The Bank is characterized over time by low operational efficiency relative to the other major banks also due to the retail activity profile, that needs more operational inputs compared to other sectors. At the same time, we should note that the operational efficiency ratio has been improving in recent years and during the first three months of 2019 had stood at approximately 67% compared to 74% in 2016, due to the completion of the efficiency plan, which had been implemented in 2016 and included reduction of positions, consolidation of branches and reduction of areas, and in particular Bank Otsar HaHayal branches and together with signing a number of collective wage agreements, which are expected to continue to contribute to the administrative and operational flexibility. We assess that the improvement of the profitability potential continues to be the Bank's primary challenge, inter alia, due to the challenging business environment, as like the system, many factors alongside the revenues are exogenous to the Bank and therefor better control of the expenses structure is required. The key assumptions underlying Midroog's base scenario regarding the Bank's profitability for the years 2019-2020 are as follows: (1) Continued increase of the credit

portfolio by approximately 4%-5% annually, mainly vis-a-vis the existing customer base and utilization of the advantages of the merger of the two banks that had been merged; (2) increase in the net financing revenues of approximately 7% annually also in light of low interest rates and inflation anviorment alongside continued focus on the retail credit and the credit extended to small and medium sized businesses (SME), characterized by excess financial margin; (3) Expense for credit losses at rate of 0.20%-0.25% as aforementioned; (4) continued wage expenses drift in accordance with the wage agreements at the Bank alongside the offsetting effect of continued reduction of the number of positions; (5) moderate savings in operating expenses due to reduction of the branches' areas and efficiency due to the merger of Bank Otsar HaHayal.

In this scenario, Midroog expects that the Bank's profitability ratios will continue to improve and support continued establishment of the capital buffer. Thus, the core yield on risk weighted assets and ROA are expected to range during the forecast years between 1.8%-1.9% and 0.6%-0.7% respectively. Ratios that are reasonable relative to the BCA.

The capital buffer continues to be characterized by a good and appropriate loss absorption capacity for the BCA; expectation of continued establishment of the capital buffer within the forecast range

The Bank maintains appropriate capital adequacy ratios and a good margin above the regulatory bar due to accumulation of profits deducting dividends (policy 50% of the net profit), optimization and management of the risk assets and asset mix. The Tier 1 capital adequacy ratio of the Bank (the core capital), the primary unexpected loss absorption buffer, had stood at approximately 10.5% on March 31 2019 (10.4% prior to the effect of the efficiency plan) and in a good gap relative to the Bank of Israel's requirement of 9.3%. This gap constitutes a positive factor for the BCA, supports and positively affects the Bank's business flexibility as well as its growth potential. On the other hand, the Bank's simple balance leverage level (total equity to total assets) which stood at approximately 6.2% on March 31, 2019, is still high relative to the system (an average of approximately 7.4%) and relative to the BCA. In this context we should note the asset mix, which is comprised of a significant rate of liquid and marketable assets that moderate the relatively high balance leverage.

Midroog has examined a number of stress scenarios for the term of one year (some of them holistic) of varying degrees of severity with respect to the Bank's loss-absorption buffers relative to its risk profile, assuming varying PD and LGD rates in the different industries and various scenarios, exposure to market risks, the construction of equity through profits adjusted for the scenario, and the non-distribution of dividends. The Tier 1 capital adequacy of the Bank ranged between 9.4% for the mild-stress scenario and 8.4% for the severe stress scenario, allowing for the Bank good unforeseen loss-absorption, and supporting its stability throughout the economic cycle.

Midroog expects that the capital buffer will continue to be built and the capital adequacy ratios will continue to improve margins in the base scenario as a result of the following factors: (1) Accrued profits; (2) distribution of dividends within the range of 50% of the net profit; (3) an increase in the scope of the risk weighted assets similar to the rate of increase of the credit portfolio.

A favorably prominent high liquidity profile that is supported by a convenient funding structure and a significant inventory of liquid assets

The Bank's funding structure relies, similarly to the entire local banking system, primarily on a broad deposits base that has demonstrated stability throughout the economic cycle and is favorably affected by the savings culture in the local economy. The Bank is characterized by a convenient, stable and favorably prominent ratio between credit to the public, which stood at approximately 75.5% on March 31, 2019, compared to an average of 83% in the local system. Additionally, the Bank's overall funding structure includes a significant component of stable deposits (retail) in wide dispersion (approximately 50% of households and private banking and approximately 15% of small and micro businesses on March 31, 2019), which match Midroog's assessment, of the Bank's risk profile. Additionally, the Bank has an NSFR ratio, as calculated by us², which is high and favorably prominent at approximately 139%, which supports its financing profile. Nevertheless, the Bank has a relatively high component of less stable³ financing sources out of the total assets, which stood at approximately 20% compared to an average of 13% in the comparison group and this due to a relatively high rate of wholesale deposits (22% compared to approximately 15% in average within the system), a rate that we believe is not expected to significant change in the forecast range, also due to a significant component of capital market activists.

This component is compensated in light of a significant inventory of liquid assets⁴, which constitutes a high rate relative to the total deposits and as of March 31, 2019 stood at approximately 37%. The Bank's securities portfolio constitutes approximately 8% of the total assets as of March 31, 2019 and is characterized by a low (credit) risk level due to a significant component of Israeli Government bonds (approximately 61%) and United States bonds (approximately 18%). The portfolio constitutes a tool for absorbing excess sources and for managing the Bank's various market exposures, however, exposes it to various types of interest risks, a risk that is enhanced in the current interest rate environment. Additionally, Liquidity management is supported also by the regulatory liquid coverage (LCR) of approximately 132% as of March 31 2019, significantly higher than the regulatory benchmark (100%) and favorably prominent relative to the system, which too supports the liquidity profile and business flexibility.

Midroog predicts that the Bank's good funding structure and good liquidity will be maintained over the short and medium term, inter alia, in view of our assessment regarding the absence of a change in the savings culture and preservation of the financial profile of the Bank's retail customer base. Thus, we expect that the liquidity profile will remain high in the next two years and continue to be a positive factor of the Bank's BCA.

² Calculated by us based on the settings of the Basel Committee

³ Bank deposits, institutional entities deposits and bonds and notes due within the next 12 months.

⁴ Cash and deposits at banks, Israeli and United State Government bonds as well as assets secured by the United States government

Structural considerations and external support

Characteristics of the subordinated instruments

According to Midroog's methodology, the rating of the Bank's subordinated debts (subordinated notes) is based on the Bank's BCA, the anchor for rating the Bank's liabilities, which reflects the risk of failure and the Bank's ability to service its obligations independently, without assuming external support. Subsequently, we adjust the rating to the credit risk of the subordinated debt instrument, according to its specific characteristics - taking into consideration the extent of the instrument's structural subordination, the loss absorbency mechanisms per the instrument's terms and the uncertainty regarding their point of activation (at the contractual trigger or at the discretion of the Supervisor of Banks). We reduce one rating notch from the BCA for rating subordinated notes (lower Tier 2 capital). The downward notching embodies the legal/contractual subordination of these debts relative to the Bank's senior debt. We are reducing one rating notch from the Bank's BCA for rating subordinated notes with a loss absorption mechanism (CoCo). The one notch downgrade embodies the legal-contractual subordination to the Bank's other liabilities (excluding upper Tier 2 capital, Tier 1 instruments and equity) and the contractual loss-absorbency mechanism. Given the Bank's BCA rating, the current and anticipated capital adequacy levels, and the favorable prominent liquidity profile, the uncertainty regarding the likelihood of reaching the "non-viability point" is low and therefore, it was not embodied in a further notch downgrade. We are reducing two notches from the Bank's BCA rating for subordinated capital notes (upper Tier 2 capital). The notch downgrade embodies the legal-contractual subordination to the Bank's other obligations (excluding Tier 1 instruments and equity) as well as the contractual loss-absorbency mechanism. Given the Bank's BCA rating, the current and anticipated capital adequacy levels, and the favorable prominent liquidity profile, the uncertainty regarding the likelihood of reaching the regulatory intervention is low and therefore, it was not embodied in a further notch downgrade.

External support

The ratings for the deposits, senior debt and subordinated debts, excluding subordinated notes with a lossabsorbency mechanism (CoCo), have benefited from a two-notch uplift, due to the high probability of external support from the government, according to Midroog's JDA model. The assumption of the probability of external support throughout the entire liability structure (excluding CoCo) is based on the following reasons: The high importance of the banking system for the local economy and the payment system, and the need to maintain its stability; the high concentration of the banking and financial system; the relatively high connectivity between the banking system and institutional bodies; the local financial system serving as a central credit provider to the government; some degree of uncertainty concerning the behavior and confidence of the different debt holders in relation to bail-ins close to the point of failure, in the absence of previous experience. Furthermore, the Israeli government has proven in the past, its willingness to support failed banks, and we do not assume any change in this policy.

The assumption of a high probability of support for subordinated debts (excluding CoCo) stems from the fact that

no significant change has been observed in Israel's system support paradigm in recent years. To date, Israeli regulators have not had to deal with significant stress scenarios in the banking system, and unlike other regions in the world, no legislation was enacted and no directives were given that might imply that a change has occurred in subordinated debt risk from a legal standpoint. It is our understanding that the recommendations of the Committee for Dealing with Failed Banks are unlikely to include a proposal for bail-in of old subordinated debts (not recognized for Basel III purposes) also out of a desire to retain the trust of the public, who had invested in these instruments in the past assuming support, as well as due to subordinated notes inclusion of a contractual loss-absorbency mechanism (CoCo), the only tool for raising subordinated debt, while making timely repayment of old debts.

We should note that even after the weighting of external support in the rating of subordinated debts, Midroog generally maintains a minimum possible gap of at least one notch between the rating of the Bank's senior debt and the rating of its subordinated debts, reflecting the higher relative expected loss in these debts compared to the senior debt.

About the Bank

The First International Bank of Israel Ltd. Is a commercial bank, providing various banking services in Israel and abroad to retail, commercial and business customers, and constitutes the fifth largest banking group in Israel. The International Group includes, in addition to the First International Bank of Israel Ltd., Bank Massad Ltd. (held at the rate of approximately 51%). The Group also operates within the credit cards' domain through holding (28.2%) of Israel Credit Cards Ltd.

Series	ISN	Rating	Outlook	Maturity
Y	1126598	Aa1.il	Stable	10.07.2019
Н	1134212	Aaa.il	Stable	13.01.2021
Х	1121953	Aa1.il	Stable	28.01.2021
D	1103126	Aa1.il	Stable	20.03.2021
I	1135177	Aaa.il	Stable	30.03.2021
Z	1138585	Aa3.il(hyb)	Stable	26.06.2026
ZA	1142058	Aa3.il(hyb)	Stable	01.10.2027
ZB	1151000	Aa3.il(hyb)	Stable	12.07.2029

Outstanding subordinated notes and bonds rated by Mid	roog*:
---	--------

 \ast Had been issued by First International Issues Ltd. - a subsidiary fully owned by the Bank

The Baseline Credit Assessment (BCA) Score Card

			As of 31.03.2	019	Mi	droog foreca	ast [1]
Category	Parameter	Sub-parameter	Measurement [1]	Score	Measurement	Score	Additional considerations
	Business positioning		-	aa.il	-	aa.il	Positioning in niche populations
Business profile	Revenue stability	% retail revenues	76%	aa.il	76%	aa.il	Rate of income from commissions
	Revenue diversification	Number of business lines over 15%	4	aa.il	4	aa.il	Retail sectors
	Corporate governance		-	aa.il	-	aa.il	
	Risk management policy		-	aa.il	-	aa.il	
Risk profile	Credit portfolio concentration	The largest sector to core capital	119%	a.il	119%~	a.il	The real estate sector
	Credit portfolio concentration	Largest borrowers to core capital	52%	baa.il	52%~	baa.il	
	Market risk appetite	VAR limit on core capital	5%	aa.il	5%~	aa.il	
Financial	Asset quality	Problematic debts for credit extended to the public	1.9%	aaa.il	1.9%-2.0%	aaa.il	Business portfolio concentration
		Problematic debt to the capital equity and provision for credit losses	17.9%	aa.il	17.8%-18.0%	aa.il	The coverage ratio
	Profitability	Net profit to average assets	0.6%	aa.il	0.6%-0.7%	aa.il	
		Profit before tax + loan loss provisions to average risk weighted assets	1.7%	aa.il	1.8%-1.9%	aa.il	Profit volatility
profile		Efficiency ratio	67%	a.il	60%-65%	a.il	
	Capital adequacy ratios	Tier 1 equity to risk weighted assets	10.5%	aa.il	10.6%-10.8%	aa.il	Distance from regulatory requirements; endurance under stress scenarios
		Total equity to total assets	6.2%	a.il	6.1%-6.3%	a.il	
	Financing and	Less stable financing to total assets	20%	aa.il	20%~	aa.il	Quality of sources; NSFR ratio
	liquidity	Liquid assets to public deposits	37%	aaa.il	37%~	aaa.il	LCR ratio
Derivative b assessment	aseline credit					aa2.il	
Actual basel assessment	ine credit					aa2.il	

[1] The indices presented in the table are after Midroog adjustments and are not necessarily identical to those displayed by the company. Midroog's forecast includes Midroog's assessment in respect of the issuer in accordance with Midroog's base scenario, rather than the issuer's assessments.

Bank Debt Ratings

	Baseline credit assessment (BCA)	Owners' and/or related parties' support	Adjusted BCA	Subordination and loss absorption mechanism	Government support	Rating
Deposits and Bonds	aa2.il	0	aa2.il	0	+2	Aaa.il
Subordinated notes (lower Tier 2 capital)	aa2.il	0	aa2.il	-1	+2	Aa1.il
Subordinated capital notes (upper Tier 2 capital)	aa2.il	0	aa2.il	-2	+2	Aa2.il(hyb)
Subordinated capital notes with a contractual mechanism for absorbing losses (Tier 2 capital)	aa2.il	0	aa2.il	-1	0	Aa3.il(hyb)

Related Reports

The First International Bank of Israel Ltd. - Related Reports

Bank Ratings - Methodology Report March 2019

Affiliations and Holdings Chart

Midroog's Rating Scale and Definitions

The reports are published on Midroog's website www.midroog.co.il

General Information

Date of rating report:	26.06.2019
Date of last revision of the rating:	27.06.2018
Date of first publication of the rating	28.09.2006
Rating commissioned by:	The First International Bank of Israel Ltd.
Rating paid for by:	The First International Bank of Israel Ltd.

Information from the Issuer

Midroog relies in its ratings, inter alia, on information received from competent personnel at the issuer.

Rating Scale for Baseline Credit Assessment (BCA)

0	
aaa.il	Issuers or issues rated aaa.il present, according to Midroog's judgment, internal or independent financial strength that is the highest compared to other domestic issuers, in absence of any possibility of external support from an affiliated company or from the government.
aa.il	Issuers or issues rated aa.il present, according to Midroog's judgment, internal or independent financial strength that much higher compared to other domestic issuers, in absence of any possibility of external support from an affiliated company or from the government.
a.il	Issuers or issues rated a.il present, according to Midroog's judgment, internal or independent financial strength that is higher compared to other domestic issuers, in absence of any possibility of external support from an affiliated company or from the government.
baa.il	Issuers or issues rated baa.il present, according to Midroog's judgment, internal or independent financial strength that is the intermediate compared to other domestic issuers, in absence of any possibility of external support from an affiliated company or from the government and may have certain speculative characteristics.
ba.il	Issuers or issues rated ba.il present, according to Midroog's judgment, internal or independent financial strength that is weak compared to other domestic issuers, in absence of any possibility of external support from an affiliated company or from the government and have speculative characteristics.
b.il	Issuers or issues rated b.il present, according to Midroog's judgment, internal or independent financial strength that is very weak compared to other domestic issuers, in absence of any possibility of external support from an affiliated company or from the government and have significant speculative characteristics.
caa.il	Issuers or issues rated caa.il present, according to Midroog's judgment, internal or independent financial strength that is the weakest compared to other domestic issuers, in absence of any possibility of external support from an affiliated company or from the government and have most significant speculative characteristics.
ca.il	Issuers or issues rated ca.il present, according to Midroog's judgment, internal or independent financial strength that is extremely weak, in absence of any possibility of external support from an affiliated company or from the government and are very close to default with some likelihood of principal and interest recovery.
c.il	Issuers or issues rated c.il present, according to Midroog's judgment, internal or independent financial strength that is the weakest, in absence of any possibility of external support from an affiliated company or from the government and are typically in default with faint likelihood of principal and interest recovery. roog uses numeric variables 1,2, 2 and 3 for each of the rating categories from aa.il to caa.il. Variable '1'

Note: Midroog uses numeric variables 1,2, 2 and 3 for each of the rating categories from aa.il to caa.il. Variable '1' indicates that the debenture is at the high end of its rating category, as denoted by the letters. The variable '2' indicates that it is at the middle of its rating category; while the variable '3' indicates that the debenture is at the bottom part of its rating category, as indicated by letters.

Midroog does not publish outlook for the baseline credit assessment (BCA) as opposed to the previous publications so as to differentiate the BCA from credit rating

Long-Term Rating Scale

Aaa.il	Issuers or issues rated Aaa.il are those that, in Midroog judgment, have highest creditworthiness
	relative to other local issuers.
Aa.il	Issuers or issues rated Aa.il are those that, in Midroog judgment, have very strong creditworthiness
	relative to other local issuers.
A.il	Issuers or issues rated A.il are those that, in Midroog judgment, have relatively high
	creditworthiness relative to other local issuers.
Baa.il	Issuers or issues rated Baa.il are those that, in Midroog judgment, have relatively moderate credit
	risk relative to other local issuers, and could involve certain speculative characteristics.
Ba.il	Issuers or issues rated Ba.il are those that, in Midroog judgment, have relatively weak
	creditworthiness relative to other local issuers, and involve speculative characteristics.
B.il	Issuers or issues rated B.il are those that, in Midroog judgment, have relatively very weak
	creditworthiness relative to other local issuers, and involve significant speculative characteristics.
Caa.il	Issuers or issues rated Caa.il are those that, in Midroog judgment, have extremely weak
	creditworthiness relative to other local issuers, and involve very significant speculative
	characteristics.
Ca.il	Issuers or issues rated Ca.il are those that, in Midroog judgment, have extremely weak
	creditworthiness and very near default, with some prospect of recovery of principal and interest.
C.il	Issuers or issues rated C are those that, in Midroog judgment, have the weakest creditworthiness
	and are usually in a situation of default, with little prospect of recovery of principal and interest.

Note: Midroog appends numeric modifiers 1, 2, and 3 to each rating category from Aa.il to Caa.il. The modifier '1' indicates that the obligation ranks in the higher end of its rating category, which is denoted by letters. The modifier '2' indicates that it ranks in the middle of its rating category and the modifier '3' indicates that the obligation ranks in the lower end of that category, denoted by letters.

Short-Term Rating Scale

P-1.il	Issuers or issues rated Prime-1.il are those that, in Midroog judgment, have a very good ability to meet their short-term liabilities relative to other local issuers.
P-2.il	Issuers or issues rated Prime-2.il are those that, in Midroog judgment, have a good ability to meet their short-term liabilities relative to other local issuers.
P-3.il	Issuers or issues rated Prime-3.il are those that, in Midroog judgment, have a moderate ability to meet their short-term liabilities relative to other local issuers.
NP.il	Issuers rated Not Prime.il do not belong to any of the prime categories

The relationship between the long-term rating scale and the short-term rating scale

The table below lists the long-term ratings that correspond to the short-term ratings as long-term ratings exist⁵

Long-term Rating	Short-term Rating
Aaa.il	
Aa1.il	
Aa2.il	
Aa3.il	Prime-1.il
A1.il	
A2.il	
A3.il	
Baa1.il	Prime-2.il
Baa2.il	
Baa3.il	Prime-3.il
Ba1.il,Ba2.il,Ba3.il	
B1.il,B2.il,B3.il	
Caa1.il,Caa2.il,Caa3	il NotPrime
Ca.il	
C.il	

⁵ Short-term structured financing ratings are usually based on the short-term rating of the liquidity to the transaction or on the estimated free cash flow to repay the rated liability.

Copyright © All rights reserved to Midroog Ltd. (hereinafter: "Midroog").

This document, including this paragraph, is copyrighted by Midroog, and is protected by copyright and by intellectual property law. This document may not be copied, or otherwise scanned, amended repackaged, further transmitted, transferred, disseminated, redistributed, duplicated, displayed, translated, resold, or stored for subsequent use for any such purpose, in whole or in part, in any form or manner or by any means whatsoever, by any person, without advance written consent from Midroog.

Caveat regarding the limitations of a rating and the risks of relying on a rating, and caveats and reservations in respect to the activity of Midroog Ltd. and the information appearing on its website

Ratings and/or publications issued by Midroog are or contain Midroog's subjective opinions about the relative future credit risk of entities, credit obligations, debts and/or debt-like financial instruments, that apply on the date of their publication, and as long as Midroog has not changed the rating or withdrawn it. Midroog's publications may contain assessments based on quantitative models of credit risks, as well as related opinions. Ratings and publications by Midroog do not constitute a statement about the accuracy of the facts at the time of the publication or in general. Midroog makes use of rating scales to issue its opinions, according to definitions detailed in the scale itself. The choice of a symbol to reflect Midroog's opinion with respect to credit risk reflects solely a relative assessment of that risk. Midroog's ratings are issued on a national scale and, as such, are opinions of the relative creditworthiness of issuers and financial obligations within Israel. National scale ratings are not designed to be compared between countries; rather, they address relative credit risk within a given country.

Midroog defines credit risk as the risk that an entity may fail to meet its contractual financial obligations on schedule and the estimated financial loss in the event of default. Midroog's ratings do not address any other risk, such as risks relating to liquidity, market value, change in interest rates, and fluctuation in prices or any other element that influences the capital market.

The ratings and/or publications issued by Midroog do not constitute a recommendation to buy, hold, and/or sell bonds and/or other financial instruments and/or make any other investment and/or forgo any of these actions.

Nor do the ratings and/or publications issued by Midroog constitute investment advice or financial advice, nor do they address the appropriateness of any given investment for any specific investor. Midroog issues ratings on the assumption that anybody making use of the information therein and of the ratings will exercise due caution and make his own assessment (himself and/or through authorized professionals) of the merit of any investment in a financial asset that he is thinking of buying, holding or selling. Every investor should obtain professional advice in respect to his investments, to the applicable law, and/or to any other professional issue.

NO WARRANTY, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, AS TO THE ACCURACY, TIMELINESS, COMPLETENESS, MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR ANY PARTICULAR PURPOSE OF ANY SUCH RATING OR OTHER OPINION OR INFORMATION IS GIVEN OR MADE BY MIDROOG IN ANY FORM OR MANNER WHATSOEVER.

Midroog's credit ratings and publications are not intended for use by retail investors and it would be reckless and inappropriate for retail investors to use Midroog's credit ratings or publications when making an investment decision. If in doubt you should contact your financial or other professional adviser.

All the information contained in Midroog ratings and/or publications, and on which it relied (hereinafter: "the Information") was delivered to Midroog by sources (including the rated entity) that it considers credible. Midroog is not responsible for the accuracy of the Information and presents it as provided by the sources. Midroog exercises reasonable means, to the best of its understanding, so that the Information is of sufficient quality and that it originates from sources Midroog considers to be credible, including information received from independent third parties, if and when appropriate. However, Midroog does not carry out audits and cannot therefore verify or validate the Information.

The provisions of any Midroog publication other than one expressly stated as a methodology do not constitute part of any Midroog methodology. Midroog may change its position regarding the content of such publications at any time.

Subject to applicable law, Midroog, its directors, its officers, its employees and/or anybody on its behalf involved in the rating shall not be held responsible under law, for any damage and/or loss, financial or other, direct, indirect, special, consequential, associated or related, incurred in any way or in connection with the Information or a rating or a rating process, including not issuing a rating, including if they were advised in advance of the possibility of damage or a loss as said above, including but not confined to (a) any loss of profit in present or future, including the loss of other investment opportunities; (b) any loss or damage caused consequential to holding, acquisition and/or selling of a financial instrument, whether it is a subject of a rating issued by Midroog or not; (c) any loss or damage caused consequential to the relevant financial asset, that was caused, *inter alia* and not exclusively, as a result of or in respect to negligence (except for fraud, a malicious action or any other action for which the law does not permit exemption from responsibility) by directors, officers, employees and/or anybody acting on Midroog's behalf, whether by action or omission.

Midroog maintains policies and procedures in respect to the independence of the rating and the rating processes.

A rating issued by Midroog may change as a result of changes in the information on which it was based and/or as a result of new information and/or for any other reason. Updates and/or changes in ratings are presented on Midroog's website at http://www.midroog.co.il.